30, 2011 have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard 1 First-time adoption of
IFRS (“IFRS 1”) and International Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”) as issued by the
International Accounting Standards Board.

The Company adopted IFRS in 2011 with a transition date of January 1, 2010.  The interim condensed consolidated
financial statements have been prepared using the accounting policies the Company expects to adopt in its annual
financial statements for the year ending December 31, 2011.  These accounting policies and the effect of the first-time
adoption of IFRS have been disclosed in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the three months
ended March 31, 2011.

Reconciliations from Canadian GAAP to IFRS

In preparing the interim condensed consolidated financial statements, the Company has adjusted amounts reported
previously in its consolidated financial statements prepared under Canadian GAAP. An explanation of how the transition
from Canadian GAAP to IFRS has impacted the Company’s consolidated statement of financial position, consolidated
statement of income and shareholders’ equity is included in the following reconciliations and notes.

25

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at June 30, 2010

Jun. 30, 2010 Adjustment Jun. 30, 2010
Cdn GAAP IFRS IFRS

Current assets 930,493$   (11,873)   918,620
Non-current assets 2,433,523   111,022   2,544,545
Total assets 3,364,016$   99,149   3,463,165

Current liabilities 438,988   (14,255)   424,733
Non-current liabilities 1,030,707   10,281   1,040,988
Total liabilities 1,469,695$   (3,974)   1,465,721

Shareholders' equity 1,894,321   103,123   1,997,444
Total Liabilities and shareholders' equity 3,364,016$   99,149   3,463,165

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at December 31, 2010

Dec. 31, 2010 Adjustment Dec. 31, 2010
Cdn GAAP IFRS IFRS

Current assets 984,393$   (16,669)   967,724
Non-current assets 2,870,693   115,712   2,986,405
Total assets 3,855,086$   99,043   3,954,129

Current liabilities 801,712   (17,780)   783,932
Non-current liabilities 1,018,302   7,070   1,025,372
Total liabilities 1,820,014$   (10,710)   1,809,304

Shareholders' equity 2,035,072   109,753   2,144,825
Total Liabilities and shareholders' equity 3,855,086$   99,043   3,954,129

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Income for the three months ended June 30, 2010

Jun. 30, 2010 Adjustment Jun. 30, 2010
Cdn GAAP IFRS IFRS

Total revenue 359,700   (2,852)   356,848

Total expense 264,356   36,583   300,939
Income before taxes 95,344   (39,435)   55,909
Taxes (47,416)   5,945   (41,471)
Net income 47,928   (33,490)   14,438

Notes for reconciliations from Canadian GAAP to IFRS

1. Oil and gas properties and exploration and evaluation assets

The Company has elected to apply the exemption under IFRS 1 to deem the cost of oil and gas properties and
exploration and evaluation assets as at January 1, 2010 equal to the net book value of property, plant and equipment
recorded under Canadian GAAP.

Under Canadian GAAP, depreciation, depletion and amortization of oil and gas properties is determined on a unit-of-
production basis with Colombia being considered one cost centre.  Under IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment,